
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee

Thursday 9 May 2019 at 6.00 pm
Boardrooms 3-5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Ketan Sheth (Chair)
Colwill (Vice-Chair)
Afzal
Ethapemi
Hector
Knight
Shahzad
Stephens
Thakkar
Vacancy
Vacancy

Aden, S Butt, Gbajumo, Gill, Johnson, Kabir, Kelcher, 
Mashari and Nerva

Councillors:
Kansagra and Maurice 

Co-opted Members
Helen Askwith, Church of England Schools
Simon Goulden, Jewish Faith Schools
Sayed Jaffar Milani, Muslim Faith Schools
Dinah Walker, Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Alloysius Frederick, Roman Catholic Diocese Schools

Observers
Ms Sotira Michael, Brent Teachers' Association
Lesley Gouldbourne, Brent Teachers' Association
Jean Roberts, Brent Teachers' Association
Brent Youth Parliament, Brent Youth Parliament

Public Document Pack



For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Governance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 1355; Email: bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



3

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they 
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and 
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must declare its 
existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public interest and 
either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after disclosing the 
interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without p
[...]
f:

 You yourself;
a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close association or 
any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal interest



4

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

2 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3 Deputations (if any) 

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 

4 Call-In of Executive Decision - Approval to Establish an Alternative 
Provision Free School with Integrated Youth Offer from the 
Roundwood Youth Centre 

1 - 34

A decision made by the Cabinet on 15 April 2019 in respect of the 
“Approval to Establish an Alternative Provision Free School with 
Integrated Youth Offer from the Roundwood Youth Centre” report from 
the Council’s Strategic Director Children and Young People, has been 
called-in for consideration by the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee, in accordance with Standing Order 14.

Appendix A – Call-In Form – to follow

Date of the next meeting: To be confirmed following the Annual Council 
Meeting on 1 May 2019

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



5



This page is intentionally left blank



Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 
9 May 2019

 
Report from the Director 
Performance, Policy & 

Partnerships
Call-In of Executive Decision - Approval to Establish an 
Alternative Provision Free School with Integrated Youth 
Offer from the Roundwood Youth Centre

Wards Affected: All 
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:

Three:
 Appendix A – Call-in form 
 Appendix B – Cabinet Report (15 April 2019)
 Appendix C – Call-in Protocol

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Thomas Cattermole
Head of Executive and Member Services 
Thomas.Cattermole@brent.gov.uk 
Tel. 020 8937 5446

1.0 Summary

1.1 A  decision made by the Cabinet on 15 April 2019 in respect of the “Approval 
to Establish an Alternative Provision Free School with Integrated Youth Offer 
from the Roundwood Youth Centre” report from the Council’s Strategic 
Director Children and Young People, has been called-in for consideration by 
the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, in accordance with 
Standing Order 14.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee considers the call-in and agrees to one of the following 
outcomes:

2.1.1 The Committee does not wish to refer the matter back to the decision 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Thomas.Cattermole@brent.gov.uk


maker or to Council, at which point the decision is deemed to be 
confirmed and takes effect immediately following the meeting; or

2.1.2 The Committee decides to ask the Cabinet to reconsider its decision, 
in light of any observations of the Committee; or

2.1.3 Having had regard to the advice of the Director of Legal and HR 
Services or Chief Finance Officer, the Committee considers the 
decision is contrary to the Council’s Budget or Policy Framework, at 
which point it refers the matter to the next practicable meeting of the 
Council, subject to the provisions of Standing Orders

3.0 Background

3.1 At the meeting held on 15 April 2019, Cabinet considered the report from the 
Strategic Director Children and Young People, “Approval to Establish an 
Alternative Provision Free School with Integrated Youth Offer from the 
Roundwood Youth Centre” where it was RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet approved the establishment of an Alternative Provision Free School 
with integrated youth provision on the site of Roundwood Youth Centre as 
set out in the report.

ii. Cabinet approved the use of the Free School Presumption process to 
establish the school, as set out in the report, noting that the final decision on 
the selected provider would be taken by the Secretary of State for Education.

iii. Cabinet delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Children and Young 
People, in consultation with the Lead Member for Children’s Safeguarding, 
Early Help and Social Care, to identify the Council’s preferred provider of 
the Alternative Provision Free School with integrated youth provision.

3.2 The Cabinet decision has subsequently been called-in by 5 members, with 
details of the call-in attached as Appendix A to this report.

3.3 The Cabinet report from 15 April 2019, on which the called-in decision is 
based is attached at Appendix B to this report.

3.4 The procedure for dealing with the call-in and the conduct of the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting is attached at Appendix C of this report.

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this covering report.

5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 There are no direct legal implications from this covering report.

Page 2



6.0 Equality Implications

6.1 There are no direct equality implications arising from this covering report.

Report sign off:  
PETER GADSDON
Director Performance, Policy & 
Partnerships 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Cabinet
15 April 2019

 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Children and Young People

Approval to establish an Alternative Provision Free School 
with Integrated Youth Offer from the Roundwood Youth 
Centre

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:

Two:
 Appendix 1: Summary specification and 

assessment criteria
 Appendix 2: Equality Analysis

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Sarah Miller, Head of Inclusion and the Virtual 
School for Looked After Children 
0208 937 3804 
sarah.miller@brent.gov.uk 

Shirley Parks, Head of Forward Planning, 
Performance and Partnerships 
0208 937 4529 
shirley.parks@brent.gov.uk 

Nigel Chapman, Operational Director, Integration & 
Improved Outcomes 
0208 937 4456 
nigel.chapman@brent.gov.uk 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to follow the Free School 
Presumption process to establish an Alternative Provision Free School with an 
integrated youth offer on the site of Roundwood Youth Centre.

Page 5

mailto:sarah.miller@brent.gov.uk
mailto:shirley.parks@brent.gov.uk
mailto:nigel.chapman@brent.gov.uk


1.2 The 2019-23 School Place Planning Strategy, approved by Cabinet in 
November 2018, identifies the need for additional Alternative Provision in the 
borough at secondary level that would offer a bespoke curriculum for pupils 
whose social, emotional and mental health needs cannot be met within 
mainstream schools. Subject to the presumption process, the intention is that 
the new Alternative Provision Free School opens in January 2020.

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

That Cabinet:

2.1 Confirms approval of the establishment of an Alternative Provision Free School 
with integrated youth provision on the site of Roundwood Youth Centre as set 
out in sections 4 and 5 of the report. 

2.2 Approves use of the Free School Presumption process to establish the school, 
as set out in paragraph 5.2, noting that the final decision on the selected 
provider will be taken by the Secretary of State for Education. 

2.3 Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Children and Young People, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Children’s Safeguarding, Early Help and 
Social Care, to identify the Council’s preferred provider of the Alternative 
Provision Free School with integrated youth provision. 

3.0 Detail

3.1 Local Authorities have a responsibility under section 507b of the Education Act 
1996 (as amended by Education and Inspections Act 2006) to secure, so far as 
reasonably practicable, sufficient educational and recreational activities which 
are for the improvement of young people’s well-being, personal and social 
development, and sufficient facilities for such activities for young people aged 
13 – 19, (or up to 25 for young people with additional needs).  

3.2 In the context of a reduced budget for non-statutory services and increasing 
demand within statutory children’s services, Brent Council has been reshaping 
its Youth Service since 2015. This has included how the Roundwood Youth 
Centre, which was opened using MyPlace funding from the Department for 
Education in 2012, is used to support young people. Currently the Centre is 
used to provide evening and weekend activities for young people delivered by 
the council and the voluntary sector. Young people can also access mentoring 
support and services commissioned by the council to provide information, 
advice and guidance regarding their education, employment and training 
options at the Roundwood site. 

3.3 Brent Council approved a saving of £0.25M from the Youth Service budget 
(savings reference number CYP005) as part of the 2019/20 budget at Full 
Council on 25th February 2019. This approved the transformation of the 
Roundwood site to an educational setting with voluntary and community sector 
led activities to enhance the current offer for vulnerable adolescents while 
saving on premises costs.

Page 6



3.4 The Roundwood Youth Centre also hosts a provision called Right Track that is 
commissioned by secondary schools to provide education for ch
[...]
evelopment of an Alternative Provision 
Free School with an integrated youth offer and working with the DfE via the 
presumption process to identify a suitable provider.  Through the presumption 
process, the Local Authority evaluates proposals and identifies a preferred 
provider that is notified to the Secretary of State for approval. The Regional 
Schools Commissioner acts on behalf of the Secretary of State in this regard.  
It is proposed that delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director for 
Children and Young People, in consultation with the Statutory Lead Member for 
Children's Safeguarding, Early Help and Social Care and the Cabinet Member 
for Schools, Employment and Skills to identify the Local Authority’s preferred 
provider. 

Page 10



5.3 As the proposed site used central government MyPlace funding that has a 
number of conditions attached in terms of providing a youth offer, the Council 
has sought approval, in principle, from the Department of Culture, Media and 
Sport (DCMS) for the extended use of the Roundwood site.  Indicative support 
for the proposal from DCMS, ultimately subject to DfE approval, was received 
on 12th March 2019.

5.4 In accordance with the Department for Education’s guidance for Local 
Authorities regarding new school proposals, as updated in May 2018, an 
indicative timeline for the presumption process is outlined below:

Action Date
Report to Cabinet triggering Free School 
presumption process 

15/04/19

Publish the specification for the school on the 
local authority’s website, and provide a copy to 
the DfE for publication 

Week beginning 23/04/19

Competition period (minimum of 6 weeks) April to June 2019
Assessment of proposals, including due 
diligence (DfE requirement: at least 4 weeks) 
and preferred provider identified by the local 
authority

By mid-July 2019

Regional Schools Commissioner approval 
(decision on behalf of Secretary of State)

By mid-September 2019

Pre-opening phase, including statutory 6 
weeks consultation by provider

September - December 
2019

Alternative Provision School opens, with youth 
offer in place for out of school hours.

January 2020

5.5 The Local Authority is required to develop a specification and criteria for 
applicants to follow in making a bid to run the provision.  The specification 
includes detail on the School, Vision, Education Plan, Capacity and Capability, 
Funding and Costs and Equalities Assessments. A summary of the specification 
and assessment criteria is attached at Appendix 1. 

5.6 The expectation is that the services would be delivered through a partnership 
approach to ensure that the provider has appropriate expertise and networks 
within the wider community to broaden the reach of the Centre’s impact.  To 
deliver the youth offer, it is envisaged that a voluntary sector organisation would 
partner with the Alternative Provision School provider.  The final form of 
governance would need to be shaped by bidders, but the local authority would 
expect to be involved potentially with a senior officer acting as a Trustee (which 
is possible so long as this does not constitute more than 19.9% of trustees). This 
would help to ensure that the Local Authority continued to support the offer and 
retained influence to ensure that the MyPlace grant conditions continue to be 
met.

5.7 The intention is for one single overall provider working with relevant partners to 
deliver the Alternative Provision School combined with the integrated 
youth/community offer. The Council would retain the freehold for Roundwood 

Page 11



Youth Centre but the deed of designation would transfer to the new provider, who 
would take on responsibility for maintenance of the building. 

6.0 Financial implications 

6.1 The budget for the Roundwood centre and the associated MyPlace budget 
totalled £360k before a reduction of £250k is applied, as per the youth service 
saving (ref no. CYP005) approved as part of the 2019/20 budget setting 
[...]
ht 
improve the economic, social and environmental well-being of its area; how, in 
conducting the procurement process, the council might act with a view to 
securing that improvement; and whether the council should undertake 

Page 14



consultation. Officers have had regard to considerations contained in the Social 
Value Act in relation to the procurement. (See 4. above).

11.2 The services under the proposed contract have as their primary aim the 
improvement of the social wellbeing/educational attainment of vulnerable young 
people in Brent as set out in section 4.

Report sign off:  
GAIL TOLLEY
Strategic Director of Children and 
Young People  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Summary of specification and assessment criteria for Roundwood 
Centre Alternative Provision Free School and Integrated Youth Offer

1.0 Overview

1.1 Brent is seeking proposals from appropriate sponsors to open a new Alternative 
Provision Free School, with integrated wraparound youth provision. The school 
will work in partnership with the voluntary sector to deliver positive diversionary 
activities and the youth offer. 

1.2 It is envisaged that the pupil capacity for the school would be 30 – 40, growing 
to 50 pupil places, if there is local demand.  Places would be open to boys and 
girls from year 7 (age 11) to year 11 (age 16).

1.3 The specification will require sponsors to submit against the following 3 key 
headings: Vision, Education Plan, and Capacity and Capability (of the Sponsor 
team). Overall, the quality of all responses will be judged on the basis of their 
equality and impact.

2.0 Vision

2.1 The specification will request that proposers share their overarching vision of 
the Alternative Provision School and how it will transform opportunities for the 
young people who attend, both in terms of social and emotional outcomes, 
academic attainment and employment or training as appropriate.  Each young 
person should be enabled to achie
[...]
d to the issues raised by the call-in.

(d) The lead member shall then be invited to respond to the issues raised in the 
call in.

(e) The chair will then invite members of the committee to question the lead 
member and officers and discuss the issues. Members who are not members 
of the committee but wish to ask a question can be invited to do so.

(f) Having considered the call-in invite members of the committee are required 
to  come to one of the following conclusions:

 That the matter should be referred back to the decision maker for 
reconsideration with reasons for its request and what the committee 
wants the decision maker  to do.

 That it does not object to the decision and the decision can be 
implemented.

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Call-In of Executive Decision - Approval to Establish an Alternative Provision Free School with Integrated Youth Offer from the Roundwood Youth Centre
	Appendix B - Cabinet Report - 15/04/2019 - Future use of Roundwood Centre
	Appendix B i) - Appendix to Cabinet Report -  15/04/2019
	Appendix B ii) - Appendix to Cabinet Report - 15/04/2019
	Appendix C - Call-In Protocol




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday 9 May 2019 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Ketan Sheth (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Ethapemi, Afzal, Hector, Knight, Shahzad, Thakkar, and co-opted members 
Mrs Lesley Gouldbourne, Ms J Roberts, and Ms Dinah Walker

Also Present: Councillors M Patel, Chan, Chappell, Choudhary, Hylton, McLennan and 
Tatler

1. Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair opened the meeting, welcomed those present and outlined the protocol 
to be followed for the meeting.   

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Apologies were received from Councillor Stephens and co-opted members Mr 
Simon Goulden, Reverend Helen Askwith and Mr Aloysius Frederick. 

1. Declarations of interests 

The following interests were declared for transparency:

 Councillor Ketan Sheth – Director of Daniel’s Den Ltd
 Councillor Colwill – Governor of St Gregory’s RC Science College
 Councillors Hector and Chan –Councillors for Kensal Green Ward  

1. Deputations (if any) 

Deputations were considered under the item ‘Call-In of Executive Decision - 
Approval to Establish an Alternative Provision Free School with Integrated Youth 
Offer from the Roundwood Youth Centre’

1. Call-In of Executive Decision - Approval to Establish an Alternative Provision 
Free School with Integrated Youth Offer from the Roundwood Youth Centre 

Having received the report from the Director of Performance, Policy & Partnerships 
detailing the background to the call-in referred to the Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration, the Chair began by inviting Councillor Chan to outline the reasons for 
the call-in and alternative action being sought as a result.

Councillor Chan advised that the call-in detailed a number of concerns regarding 
the Cabinet decision to establish an alternative provision free school with integrated 
youth offer from the Roundwood Youth Centre. Councillor Chan asserted that the 
decision lacked policy imagination and failed to fully address alternative options to 



2
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 9 May 2019

establishing a free school. The Cabinet had not provided sufficient evidence that 
local authority schools in the area had been approached to discuss delivering the 
alternative provision under their management. 

Addressing aspects of the Cabinet decision in further detail, Councillor Chan 
advised that the call-in also highlighted concerns regarding a potential lack of 
accountability and strategic oversight in the intended arrangements. With reference 
to paragraph 6.2 of the Cabinet report (attached as Appendix B to the papers 
before the committee), Councillor Chan noted the financial implications of 
commissioning places at the proposed new alternative provision free school and 
highlighted that no detail had been provided of how this financial relationship would 
be overseen. Members’ attention was further drawn to resolution iii) of the Cabinet 
decision which delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Children and Young 
People, in consultation with the Lead Member for Children’s Safeguarding, Early 
Help and Social Care, to identify the Council’s preferred provider of the Alternative 
Provision Free School with integrated youth provision. Councillor Chan asserted 
that this decision should sit with the appropriate Lead Member(s) to ensure 
accountability. It was further noted that there was an expectation that the 
governance arrangements include a senior council officer acting as a trustee of the 
new alternative provision. Councillor Chan emphasised that with this amounting to 
just less than 20 per cent of the trustees, there lacked assurance that there would 
be sufficient strategic oversight of the new arrangements. In concluding his 
introduction to the call-in, Councillor Chan expressed agreement with the intention 
to provide more youth services at Roundwood Youth Centre but stated that he was 
wary about how the council had characterised the lack of provision at the venue. 

The Committee then moved on to consider representations from members of the 
public and other stakeholders who had requested to speak in relation to the call-in.  
Comments made were as follows:

Gherie Weldeyesus (Brent National Education Union) expressed his concern that, 
under the new arrangements the youth club at Roundwood Youth Centre would be 
discontinued, despite reassurances to the contrary. He stated that the council 
should fully fund the youth centre to ensure that children and young people had 
somewhere to go after school and in the holidays. 

Mary Adossides (Chair, Brent Trades Councils and former Head Teacher of Manor 
School) emphasised that there was a crisis in Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) provision due to cuts in government funding. Therefore, the 
decision to open alternative provision for vulnerable pupils was welcome. However, 
the difficulties placed on the local authority in establishing this new provision were 
not understood and it was felt that the council should both retain the local asset of 
Roundwood Youth Centre and develop this new provision in conjunction with 
existing Brent schools. Support was expressed for an alternative proposal to 
establish the new alternative provision on the Roe Green Strathcona site as part of 
the Brent family of schools.  

Sandra White (Sector Development Director, Young Brent Foundation) stated that 
she supported the Cabinet decision. She advised that the Young Brent Foundation 
(YBF) supported 122 youth groups in Brent and that the YBF would be working very 
closely with the daytime provider at Roundwood Youth Centre. The expectation was 



3
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 9 May 2019

that these groups would use the facilities at the Centre to provide quality youth 
services for the afternoons and evenings. 

Chris Murray (CEO, Young Brent Foundation) advised that under the proposed 
arrangements, the YBF would aim to dovetail provision in the evening to achieve 
better synergy with the needs of the pupils of the free school. The YBF would be a 
key stakeholder in ensuring that the facility was used to provide quality youth 
services in the evening and expressed that the proposals represented a real 
opportunity to provide young people with a place to go and enjoy. 

Jennifer Ogole (CEO, Bang Edutainment and founding Chair of Young Brent 
Foundation) advised that the Cabinet decision envisaged a partnership between the 
alternative provision free school and the voluntary sector to deliver the youth offer 
at the Roundwood Youth Centre. Bang Edutainment would be included in this 
partnership and had an established record of delivering youth services. Bang 
Edutainment had actively pushed for this decision and had worked with officers in 
the council to secure an option that would ensure sustainable funding for a youth 
offer. 

Martin Francis (speaking on behalf of Simone Aspis, Director of Advocacy, 
Changing Perspectives) stated that greater investment was needed in mainstream 
provision to enable vulnerable pupils to be supported to remain in an inclusive 
setting. Pupils educated in alternative provision settings often had undiagnosed 
needs and experienced poorer outcomes than their mainstream peers. 

The Chair thanked all members of the public and stakeholders for their 
contributions and then invited Councillor Patel, as Lead Member for Children’s 
Safeguarding, Early Help and Social Care, to respond to the reasons provided for 
the call-in and public representations made at the meeting.

Councillor Patel began by outlining the benefits of the proposed decision which 
included: increasing the provision of youth services in Brent, including the services 
on offer to key target groups; securing the long term future of the Roundwood Youth 
Centre; and, enabling excluded pupils to access alternative education provision in-
borough. Members heard that the Roundwood Youth Centre was currently 
chronically underused and the council did not have the resources to extend the 
offer at the venue without partner organisations. With regard to establishing the 
alternative provision as a Free School, it was confirmed that all secondary schools 
in Brent had been asked if they would consider delivering the provision under their 
management, but none had expressed an interest. Under the 2011 Education Act, 
any new school must be established as a Free School. Councillor Patel advised 
that she opposed this legislation but the council had to operate within the law. The 
proposed governance arrangements envisaged that the trustees include a senior 
officer and an existing Brent Secondary Head Teacher to support strong 
collaborative working. Members were urged to consider all that could be achieved 
with the Cabinet decision to establish an alternative provision free school with the 
integrated youth offer at Roundwood Youth Centre. 

The Chair thanked Councillor Patel for her response and then invited 
questions/comments from the Committee, with the following issues raised:



4
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 9 May 2019

a) Councillor Chan was asked to clarify what additional information was 
required to adequately determine whether the possibility of the provision 
being managed by an existing Brent school had been fully explored and to 
further explain what alternative action the call-in suggested. Councillor Chan 
suggested that a list of all the schools approached and details of the 
outcomes of the discussions should be provided. Any subsequent report 
should fully detail why alternative options had not been pursued and should 
address the issues of accountability and oversight previously referred to. 

Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People) advised that 
there were 15 Secondary Schools in Brent – two were voluntary aided and 
the remainder were all academies. In February 2017, the Brent Secondary 
Head Teachers discussed the idea of developing alternative provision at the 
Roundwood Youth Centre site. As there were no community secondary 
schools in Brent, it was acknowledged that a free school would need to be 
established with a DfE approved academy sponsor. The Department for 
Education maintained a list of approved academy sponsors and a number of 
schools in Brent were on that list. Discussions were held with Brent’s 
secondary school providers as to whether any wished to take the lead as the 
approved sponsor but none wished to. Newman Catholic College had again 
been approached as recently as 25 April 2019 to see if they wished to 
consult with the Roman Catholic Diocese with regard to the potential of 
running the alternative provision and they confirmed that they did not. Brent’s 
secondary schools had supported the approach being taken by the council. 

b) The committee noted that Brent did not have any Secondary Schools under 
Local Authority control and questioned whether the call-in members 
considered that the alternative provision could be delivered under a primary 
school infrastructure. Councillor Chan asserted that the possibility should be 
explored. This proposal was supported by Mrs Jean Roberts (appointed 
observer) who further expressed concern that the local authority would have 
little control over the selection of a free school provider. Gail Tolley clarified 
that the Cabinet decision referred to the free school presumption process, 
one of two possible routes to establishing a new free school. In contrast to 
the free school application process, the presumption process allowed the 
local authority to develop a specification against which DfE approved 
academy sponsors could apply. It was noted that there were a number of 
primary schools on the DfE list who could apply if they wished. The council’s 
selected provider would be required to be approved by the Regional Schools 
Commissioner on behalf of the Secretary of State.  

c) Responding to the committee’s queries regarding the alternative options 
considered, Councillor Patel advised that Roundwood Youth Centre was 
chronically underused and it had been necessary to consider how the centre 
could remain open to deliver youth services. The decision taken by the 
Cabinet would ensure that there would be an expansion of youth services at 
the centre, whilst also providing the much needed additional alternative 
provision places required in the borough. 

d) Members queried whether the existing users of the Roundwood Youth 
Centre had been consulted about the proposals. Councillor Patel 
emphasised that there was no threat to the existing provision at Roundwood 



5
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 9 May 2019

Youth Centre. There were currently no tenants of the centre and the evening 
youth services were run by the council. The centre was hired out by various 
groups for other activities. Discussions would be held with the with the free 
school provider to advise that the current offer must be supported going 
forward.   

e) Further details were sought regarding the youth provision that would be 
available for children and young people using the centre under the proposed 
arrangements. Councillor Patel explained that the new provider would be 
required to deliver the MyPlace grant agreement outcomes which included: 
more young people, parents and communities feeling that young people 
have attractive and safe places to go in their leisure time; more young 
people, particularly the most disadvantaged, participating in positive leisure 
time activities that support their personal and social development; and, more 
young people having access to information, advice and support services 
from within places they feel comfortable. 

f) Members questioned what powers the council would have to ensure that the 
existing youth offer was continued at the centre after the Free School was 
established. Nigel Chapman (Operational Director, Integration and Improved 
Outcomes) explained that the MyPlace outcomes would be part of the lease 
for the site, requiring the provider to ensure the outcomes were achieved. 
The council could terminate the lease if these outcomes were not being met. 
Councillor Patel reiterated that the proposed governance arrangements 
envisaged that the trustees for the new Free School include a senior council 
officer and an existing Brent Secondary Head Teacher, allowing the local 
authority and Brent’s secondary schools to influence the delivery of the offer 
at the centre. 

g) In response to further queries regarding consultation undertaken on the 
proposals, Nigel Chapman explained that the staff employed at the 
Roundwood Youth Centre had been informed of the intentions of the council, 
but a formal consultation would not be conducted until a confirmed Cabinet 
decision was in place. 

As no further issues were raised, the Chair thanked everyone for their contributions 
and then invited the committee to consider the recommendations set out in the 
report in relation to the outcome of the call-in.

As a result of the discussion that followed the Committee RESOLVED by a majority 
decision: 

-  that the Committee did not wish to refer the matter back to the decision 
maker or to Council, and therefore the decision was deemed to be confirmed 
and would take effect immediately following the meeting. 

The meeting closed at 7.25 pm

COUNCILLOR KETAN SHETH
Chair



6
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 9 May 2019


